| d ith

Rnulaec CBC.’gsa:fc :hvewlnsolvency A M O 3 %

(England and Wales) .

ol e Notice of administrator’s proposals | Companies House
to the Insolvency Act .

1986 and regulation 9(5)

of The Administration

(Restrictions on Disposal
etc. to Connected Persons)

BRSOy

Company number W|9—|9_|9—|;_,;— ’9— ’9_ 3 Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [AMPOWERUK LIMITED | bold black capitals.
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) RINA
Surname ROHILLA
Administrator’s address
Building name/number ' 82-86
Street | SHEEN ROAD
Post town | RICHMOND
County/Region | SURREY
Postcote FwWh o F T
Country |
u Administrator's name o
© Other administrator
Full forename(s) Use this section to tell us about
Surname another administrator.
I Administrator’s address e
Building name/number f © Other administrator
: Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ another administrator.
Post town
County/Region
Postcode [—[_-‘——r—[i,_.[_[—'
Country |

04/21 Version 2.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7 |

Qualifying report and administrator’s statement @

O 1 attach a copy of the qualifying report

[J 1attach a statement of disposal

O As required by regulation 9(5) of
The Administration (Restrictions on
Disposal etc. to Connected Persons)
Regulations 2021)

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature

x,ak &_—Q

o Pt PhPERE

04/21 Version 2.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Rina Rohilla

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Company name Th e Richmond Partnership

| 4= 82-86

lSheen Road

|

Pstio  Richmond

County/Region Surrey
N A T N N CA A
Country

lox

| 07597368328

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

0O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/21 Version 2.0




TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

06.01.2022
Dear Sirs
AMPOWERUK LTD (In Administration) (“the Company”)

| refer to my appointment as Administrator of the Company on 11.11.2021 and | now provide
my Statement of Proposals.

| am seeking a decision from creditors on the approval of the Proposals. Appendix VIIi to the
attached Statement summarises those Proposals and the notices at Appendix IX explain how
creditors may cast their vote.

Separately, 1 am seeking certain creditors’ approval of a number of proposed decisions
including that the Administrator’s fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them and
their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration

A statement of the pre-Administration costs is attached at Appendix lil to the Proposals.
Payment of any unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject
to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Ampowertk Ltd

o l—p

Rina Rohitla
Administrator

Enc.

The affairs, business and property of AmpowerUk Ltd (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.



AMPOWERUK LTD -In Administration

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Chancery Division, London

Court no: CR-2021-002091

THE ADMINISTRATOR'’S STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Ms Rina Rohilla
Administrator

The Richmond Partnership
82-86 Sheen Road
Richmond Surrey TW9 1UF

07597 368328

Ampoweruk@therichmondpartnership.com

Disclaimer Notice

*This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Rina Rohilla, the Administrator of Ampoweruk Ltd solely to comply with
their statutory duty under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and for no other purpose. it is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

*Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

*Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other than under Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint
Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

*The Administrator acts as agent for Ampoweruk Ltd and contract without personal liability. The appointment of the
Administrator personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, The Richmond Partnership does not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of
the Administration.



Contents

1. EXECULIVE SUMMAIY ..uvveeieiriieeeeeieeiiiieeeeiitineeeesitsteeeeesueeaeesesssessesssssessesessnasesasssssaseans 4
2. Background to the COMPANY ......ccceeiiieriiieecreeeeeeeeeereeeeereeesreeerteeeesbeesenssaseersennnns 5
3. Eventsleading to the Administration ........cccocceeiveiiieiiiiiirieeeniecee e 6
4. The Objective of the AdminiStration ..........cccceeeveeeiiieieeiiieenreee e eree s 7
5. Events since the Administrator’s Appointment ...........ccccvveeevvieeiieeenireeecceeeeneeenane 8
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcomes for Creditors ........cccceeevvveviinnecnneen. 12
7. The AAMINistrator’'s EXPENSES .......cccueeeveeirerveeeiiieeeivereenresesiesesssesesseessssseesseesnns 13
8. The Administrators’ DiSChArEE .......ccccvivieiiiiirieriiiicree et eert et e s saeeesavae s 13
9.  ADDIOVAl PrOCESS ...cvviviiiiieiiieiteecete et e ete et e et e site et s e it s ebe s snesse e ssbasenvassssessaeens 14
ApPPendiX | DEfiNItioNS. ......cccuevierieeieeeieeiere et ee et ve s e et s a e e e e na e aeernans 16
Appendix Il: Statutory and Financial Information..........cccccvvvveeviersieccnicnirccceenneene 17
Appendix lli: Statement of Pre-Administration Costs...........ccovveervviircieireiieeniinnesreneens 19
Appendix IV: Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs e seeses e 20
Appendix V: Administrator’s Receipts and Payments account t0 29.12.2021 ..............c......... 26
Appendix VI: Breakdown of the Administrator’s Time Costs from 11.11.2021 to

32.12.2021 ..eiiiiitriritreeeeireeernee e s e e e bteesb e e e e bt e e bt e e e e tae e e rbee s abteeebaeeebe e et aeeensenesnnteeerates 27
Appendix ViI: Charge-out Rates and Expenses PoliCy.......cccccvevceeeniveeennieninneneieeeenne 28
Appendix VII: Summary of the Administrator's Proposals ........c.cccoveeeciiennnieeccieeennne. 29
Appendix VIII: Decision Process DOCUMENTS...........ccccveeerieeineieeeiieeineieenieeeessreesssneeens 31




1. Executive Summary
This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 06.01.2022

The principal activity of the Company was to supply gas and electric to both commercial and
domestic customers and it traded from 25 Shirwell Cresent, Furzton, Milton Keynes MK4 1GA
On 11.11.2021 Ms Rina Rohilla of The Richmond Partnership, 82-86 Sheen Road Richmond
Surrey TW9 1UF was appointed Administrator of the Company by the Director.

The Administrator is currently pursuing the statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
without first being in Administration.

Due to the SOLR process and the revocation of the Company’s Licence to sell gas and
electricity, it is not possible to trade the Company in administration. The strategy so far has
been to ensure a smooth customer migration to the SOLR, seeking to realise the Company’s
main asset, being the debtor ledger, and conducting a final billing exercise of customer
accounts to the date of transfer under SOLR.

I am not aware of any secured creditors for the Company.
I anticipate that ordinary preferential creditors being employee claims will be repaid in full.

Based on current estimates, | anticipate the secondary preferential creditors will be repaid in
full.

As for the unsecured creditors, it is likely that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors, however | am unable to confirm the quantum or timing of a dividend as this will be
dependent on the level of overall realisations, cost of administration and final level of
unsecured creditor claims.

| am seeking approval of my proposals from the general body of creditors by way of a decision
procedure. In this case, | consider the most appropriate procedure to be by way of deemed
consent. Notice of a decision by deemed consent has been provided to creditors. As creditors
you only need to reply if you object to my proposals.

! will seek approval for my remuneration, the authority to pay pre-administration costs as an
expense of the administration and other resolutions from the preferential and unsecured
creditors. These do not form part of my Proposals.

This document in its entirety is my statement of proposals. A summary list of the proposals

with all relevant statutory information included by way of appendices. Unless stated
otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and appendices are stated net of Vat.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix I.



2. Background to the Company

The Company is a retail utility, supplying gas and electricity to approximately 624 domestic
customers, gas to approximately 89 domestic customers and gas and electricity to
approximately 1902 smalt and medium enterprises 7. As can be seen the Company’s customer
base is largely constituted by businesses as opposed to domestic customers.

The Company is headquartered in Milton Keynes where a small core staff of approximately 16
employed by the Company and 24 offshore staff managed by third party located in india.

The Company trades under the style Ampower.

The Company supplies gas and electricity to the UK mainland market, excluding Northern
Ireland. It was formed with the concept of acquiring a combination of wholesale conventional
and renewable energy options in order to provide energy to homeowners and businesses in
the United Kingdom, typically through gas, nuclear, wind and solar based sources.

The Company specialises in promoting green energy options to customers, with a view to
playing a decisive role in promoting green transformation of the energy supply business.

The Company’s business plan was to increase the number of Power Purchase Agreements with
green generators in order to provide an ever-increasing greater percentage of green energy
as part of its portfolio, with the ultimate ambition of sourcing 100% green energy from the
following generators:

Electricity
Wind power - offshore and onshore Solar power Hydro power Ocean wave, tidal power Bio-
energy sources Gas Bio gas plant, anaerobic digestion Bio mas plant Biomethane plant

The Company had no generating capacity of its own. As a result, it purchased all electricity and
gas needed for consumption by its customers from other participants in the wholesale market.
The Company purchased gas and electricity from:

Gas supplier Electricity supplier CNG Gazprom Energy 24 11. The Company was licensed by
the Gas and Electricity Markets Authority (“OFGEM”) to supply gas and electricity to domestic
and non-domestic premises.

Inverno Limited was incorporated on 9 February 2016 under company number 09994899 and
later changed its name to Ampoweruk Ltd on 18 july 2017.

Inverno Limited was effectively an off the shelf company that the shareholders of the
Company acquired. it was for this reason that, following acquisition of Inverno Limited, the
name of the Company was changed to Ampoweruk Ltd on 18 July 2017, ‘Ampoweruk Ltd’
being the chosen trading style and name for the Company.

The Company’s registered office is at 25 Shirwell Crescent, Furzton, Milton Keynes MK4 1GA.
It is a private company limited by ordinary shares. The issued share capital of the Company is
100 ordinary shares of £1 each. The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Ampower Group
Limited.



The board of the Company constituted by the following de jure directors:
Bindu Badhavi Shittor Prathap, Trupta Sali and Sandip Suresh Sali.

There are no de facto or shadow directors of the Company.

The Company was previously subject to the following qualifying floating charges secured
against the undertaking of the Company:

e Debenture created on 13 September 2021 in favour of HSBC UK Bank plc;
e and a Debenture dated 31 October 2018 in favour of Marketinvoice Limited.

The Debenture held by HSBC was recorded as being satisfied at Companies House, on 7
October 2021. A Debenture was granted in favour of HSBC, and subsequently recorded as
being satisfied within a short period of time at Companies House. In brief HSBC had agreed to
advance significant funding (£5,000,000), and a Debenture was registered in their favour at
Companies House pending final credit committee approval of the proposed advance. In the
final analysis HSBC elected not to advance funds, and hence the Debenture was recorded as
being satisfied.

The Debenture held by Marketinvoice Limited was recorded as being satisfied at Companies
House on 7 October 2021. Marketinvoice Limited provide factoring services. A line of funding
was obtained from Marketinvoice Limited in 2018, which was capped at £700,000. As a matter
of policy Marketinvoice Limited grant a maximum facility of £700,000 irrespective of the size
of any given company’s turnover. In light of this, and since factoring was incurring additional
unnecessary charges, a decision was taken to terminate the agreement with Marketinvoice
Limited who were repaid in full from factored book debt realisations.

Accordingly, the Company has no secured creditors.

Statutory information on the Company and extracts from the most recent accounts are
provided at Appendix Il. Please note that this information has not been verified by the
Administrator.

3. Events leading to the Administration

The Company was holder of an Electricity Supply Licence and a Gas Supply Licence (‘the
Licences’). As a Consequence of the Company being unable to pay its debts and at the
invitation of the Director, the Regulator revoked the licences and initiated the process to
appoint a SOLR. The primary reason for that action being taken was for the Regulator to ensure
continuity of supplies to the Company’s customers.

No Moratorium under Part Al of the Act has been in force for the Company at any time within
the period of 2 years ending with the day on which it entered Administration.

As a direct result of the SOLR process being initiated, the following work was undertaken prior
to my appointment, directly in preparation for placing the Company into Administration:

¢ Insolvency planning in order to be in a position to take an administration appointment
and successfully migrate the customer base of the Company to the SOLR.
- e -Liaising with the Regulator in respect of the administration appointment, licence
revocation, and the administration strategy; "



e Detailed information gathering and data analysis in order that | could implement my
strategy;

e Liaising with the legal advisors, HCR Sprecher Grier, regarding the preparation and
filing in Court of the appointment documents and advising the Company and Director
regarding the administration appointment.

e | carried out this work with the objective of achieving the purpose of the
administration, which is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be fikely if the Company was wound up.

Payment of any unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject
to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

The Company contacted Ofgem on 20.10.2021 to inform them of the financial position and to
begin the SolLR process so customers could be subject to an orderly transfer prior to any
insolvency process.

The Court hearing to revoke licences and appoint a SOLR was on 05.11.2021 and Yu Energy
was designated as the new supplier from 07.11.2021.

On 11.11.2021, Rina Rohilla of The Richmond Partnership was appointed Administrator of the
Company following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrator by an
Administration Order granted by the Court on the application of the Director.

Ethical Considerations

Prior to the Administrator’s appointment, a review of ethical issues was undertaken and no
ethical threats were identified. A further review has been carried out and no threats have
been identified in respect of the management of the insolvency appointment to date.

4. The Objective of the Administration

The 1A86 states the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these three hierarchical
objectives:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern;

(b) or if that is not possible, then achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole
than would be likely to be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being
in Administration);

(c) orif that is not possible, realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

As a result, | am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and will do this by realising
the Company’s assets including but not limited to, intellectual property, IT equipment and
book debts. It is anticipated the funds recovered will be sufficient to allow the Company to



exit Administration by way of creditors’ voluntary liquidation, if chosen, to allow a distribution
to unsecured creditors thereby achieving objective (b) of the Administration.

The Insolvency legislation has set a 12 months maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration is extended by the court or the creditors. If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold
a decision procedure of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the
Administration.

| will manage the affairs of the Company until my proposals for achieving the objective of this
administration have been implemented as far as possible, after which the administration will
end.

5. Events since the Administrator’s Appointment

Immediately upon appointment, the Administrator undertook a review of the Company’s
affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. This assessment was
carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the Company.

As a consequence of the SoLR process being initiated, it was not possible to trade the business
whilst in administration because the Company’s customer base had transferred to Yu Energy,
as such, the Company had no means of generating any income.

My primary objective is to achieve a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up. To achieve this, | have continued to employ
the necessary staff and maintain the IT systems with a view to communicating with customers
in respect of SoLR process and seeking final meter readings to help bring the customer
accounts up to date for the purposes of final billing and the collection of debts due to the
Company.

In the meantime an undertaking was obtained from Yu Energy to meet some of the operating
costs for the transition of customer accounts on an orderly basis and providing them with key
customer account data.

Therefore, the following strategies were implemented with the primary aim of maximising the
return to creditors:

Customer — Migration

All customers transferred to Yu Energy under SoiLR process with effect from
07.11.2021.

To support the migration of customer information and in order to ensure a smooth
transition for customers, it was agreed that Yu Energy will give an undertaking to
meet any transition related costs. Therefore | have retained access to critical IT
Systems in addition to retaining a number of employees to assist with the migration
process. It is anticipated that this process will complete before the end of January
2022. :



Customers — Final Billing

It was agreed that Yu Energy would obtain the meter reading in relation to each
customer’s energy accounts at the point of transfer. For the customers that did not
transfer over we have taken steps to secure final meter readings. Once final meter
readings have been obtained, this allows the Company to calculate each customer’s
final energy statement.

Any accounts which are in credit at this point will be the responsibility of Yu Energy,
under the terms of SoLR process, it must honour all credit balances on customers’
accounts with the Company.

Any customer debit balances which exist following the final billing process will remain
with Company and | will take steps to collect the outstanding sums, for the benefit of
the Company’s creditors.

Employees

A number of employees had left the Company in the period leading up to the SolLR transfer
both in the UK and in the satellite office in India.

| have retained a large number of employees of the Company who the management
considered may be required to assist with final billing process, making only 10 redundancies
upon appointment. The remaining employees continue to be retained by me pending
conclusion of the services under SoLR and completion of the final billing process.

Employee consultation

Following my appointment, in my initial briefing meetings with retained employee
consultation period which had commenced prior to administration would continue. The
objective of the employee consultation is to formally notify employees that their employment
is at risk of redundancy, to keep employees aware of changes in the business and to attempt
to minimise the number of redundancies.

My staff and | have also assisted the Company’s former employees to submit claims to the
RPO.

Customer communications

Shortly following the SoLR transfer to Yu Energy, all customers were contacted by the
Company to notify them of the situation and ask them to provide final meter readings for the
purposes of the final billing process.

Yu Energy also wrote to customers confirming the position in respect of the transfer of the
accounts and credit balances.

We have continued this process of customer communication in respect of seeking final meter
readings and have continued to employ limited number of staff in customer services to deal
with manual meter readings and associated queries.

We are now in thew process of finalising a significant number of accounts and this will result
~in further communication with these customers in respect of their accounts balances and the
steps that should be taken in respect of the payment of any amounts due to the Company.



Debtors
The primary asset in the administration, other than cash is the amounts due from customers
in a debit balance position.

Shortly following my appointment, | gathered detailed information in relation to the customer
account position (debit and credit balances) and analysed the debtor book position to
understand how these balances had accrued, assess potential recoveries, and develop a
collection strategy.

A key issue that needed to be addressed was the processing of the final meter readings and
accrued charges up to date of the SoLR transfer to bring the customer accounts up to date
through the final billing process.

At the date of my appointment the customer debtor book was as follows:

Account Type No of accounts Estimated debt at appointment
Customers paying by direct debit ' 2491 3,822,868
Customer paying by other method 941 2,451,475
TOTAL 3432 6,274,343

(please note these figures are subject to change)

To date, book debts totalling £1,904,974 have been collected. The bulk of these realisations
are held with Go Cardless at present.

Data and data privacy

I am working to ensure the Company’s systems and protocols for securing and protecting data,
including personal data, are appropriate. This is required to fulfil my duties and support the
final billing process and migration of customers to Yu Energy. Some of this data is held and
backed up externally by third party IT system providers and | am working with these providers
to obtain a back-up that can be hold by the Company.

Cash on Appointment

The Administrator made contact with the Company’s bankers in order to freeze the
Company’s bank accounts and to request the transfer of any credit balances to the
Administrator’s control. The accounts remain open as the direct debits are set up to go into
these accounts from the customer and so it made sense to keep them active.

The Company’s direct debit provider, Go Cardless, holds the bulk of the cash collected from
customers both prior to and following my appointment. | am currently discussing with Go
Cardless the release of these funds. They are being very difficult in releasing these funds.

Leasehold Property
On appointment, the Company operated from a property in Milton Keynes and | intend to
operate from this premises during some of the period of the administration.

Office Equipment

| have engaged MGR Appraisals, a firm of chattel agents, to carry out a valuation of the
Company’s office and IT equipment which will be released once they are no longer required
for the continuing purposes of the Company’s administration.

10



Deposits, prepayments and other assets

| am investigating if there are other assets that may be realised for the benefit of the creditors,
which may include deposits and prepayments held by certain suppliers. | will provide a further
update in our next progress report to creditors.

My staff and | have handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen, which has included
telephone calls and correspondence. Number of queries have arisen with the agents and their
commissions for the introduction of customers.

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation, the
Administrator instructed HCR Sprecher Grier a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise
and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their standard
charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Administrator before being approved for
payment.

Asset realisations
Realisations from the date of my appointment to 29.12.2021 are set out in the attached
receipts and payments account at Appendix V.

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are as follows:

Cash at bank

The Company’s cash at bank on appointment totalled approximately £ 503,932.19. Not
all of the funds have been transferred to the Administration account under my control.
| am currently working on getting this transferred mainly from HSBC.

Customer balance

Upon my appointment, the Company’s records show that the customer accounts which were
in a debit position totally approximately £6,338,038. Collections against these balances to
date, which are held by the Company’s outsourced direct debit service provider, Go Cardless,
are understood to total approximately £2.9M. | am in the process of getting these funds
transferred to the Administrator’s bank account.

Investigation into the Company’s affairs prior to the Administration

The Administrator has commenced a review of the Company’s trading activities in order to
establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of the
Administration and consequently to enable a report to be submitted to the Insolvency Service
on the conduct of the Company’s directors.

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s business has

been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate, they are invited to
bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as they are able.

11



Expenses

Expenses are any payments from the estate which are neither the Administrator’s
remuneration nor a distribution to a creditor or a member. Expenses also include
disbursements.

The payments made from the date of my appointment to 31.12.2021 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account which is attached at Appendix V.

Summaries of the most significant payments made to date are provided below.

Duress payments
During the period a duress payment of £49,500 was made to a contractor to protect the
software and IT System. The payment was considered to be in the interest of the creditors.

Wages & Salaries and Pension
During the period, £12,559.45 has been paid to employees retained to assist me in the
administration with a further payments due which fall just outside this period of reporting.

IT Services
During the period £6,624 has been paid in respect of IT services for the billing and ticketing.

Vat
The payment of £213,794.20 was made by direct debit set up by the company as their
repayment plan just as | was appointed.

6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcomes for Creditors

An estimated statement of the Company’s affairs has been submitted by Sandip Sali, director
of the Company, a copy of which is attached at Appendix IV.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has been made
in the Statement for the costs of the Administration.

Prospects for creditors

Attached at Appendix V is the Administrator’s receipts and payments account for the period
from 11.11.2021 to 29.12.2021.

The Act requires administrators to make a prescribed part of the company’s net property,
which is the balance remaining after discharging the preferential and secondary preferential
claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the satisfaction of unsecured
debts.

The Administrators’ Fees

The Administrator propose to fix her fees on the following basis:

The time properly given by the Administrator and her staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates
-~ used by The Richmond Partnership at the time the work is performed. -

12



7. The Administrator’'s Expenses

Detailed below are the expenses that the Administrator's expects to incur in the
Administration.

Category 1

These are payments to persons providing the service to which the expense relates who are
not an associate of the office holder. Category 1 expenses can be paid without creditor
approval. Examples of Category 1 expenses are statutory advertising, external meeting room
hire, external storage, specific bond insurance, external information hosting charges, and
company searches fees.

Category 2

These are payments to associates or which have an element of shared costs. Before being
paid, Category 2 expenses require approval in the same manner as an office holder’s
remuneration. Category 2 expenses require approval whether paid directly from the estate or
as a disbursement. Category 2 expenses that are likely to be incurred, and require specific
approval include:

Mileage 45pense per mile paid to staff working on insolvency appointment
Photocopying 20pence per sheet of paper for reporting

A schedule of Category 1 and 2 expenses incurred, amounts paid to date and the future
expected amounts to be incurred is shown below:

Post- appointment | Category 1 | Category 2 | Total Paid to date Estimate future
£ £ £ £ £

Bonding 4,560 4,560 - -

Postage TBA -

Mileage 234 234 -

Photocopying TBA -

Total 4,560 234 4,794

Category 1 and Category 2 expenses are subject to the rights of creditors to seek further
information about them or challenge them.

In new appointments made after 01.10.2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses
to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the
committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

8. The Administrators’ Discharge
The Administrator’s appointment was made under Paragraph 10 of Schedule B1 to the Act

upon the application to the court. Therefore, the Act requires that an application to court
prior to ceasing to act be made by the Administrator to obtain their discharge from liability.

13



9. Approval Process
Approval of the Statement of Proposals

Attached at Appendix Vil is a summary of the Administrator’s Statement of Proposals. For
further information on how the Company’s affairs will continue to be managed, if these
Proposals are approved, please refer to Appendix Vil, which sets out in detail what further
work the Administrator propose to undertake.

In order to minimise the costs, | intend to seek approval of my proposals using deemed
consent. Notice of deemed consent is attached at Appendix VIiI.

Creditor’ committee

Due to the nature of this case, | do not consider that a creditors’ committee is required.
However, a creditors’ committee will be established if the creditors decide that one should be
established, and sufficient creditors are willing to act. The minimum number of committee
members is three and the maximum is five.

Function of the creditors’ committee
The creditors’ committee represents the interests of the creditors as a whole, rather than the
interests of certain parties or individuals.

its statutory function is to help me to discharge my responsibilities as Administrator.
If a creditors’ committee is established, it is for that body to approve my proposals.
Members of the creditors’ committee are not remunerated for their time. Other than
receiving travel expenses, they receive no payment from the Company.

Other Decisions
The Administrator is also inviting creditors to decide on the following matters:
e Whether to establish a creditors’ committee
e The timing of the Administrator’s discharge from liability
¢ In the event that a creditors’ committee is not established:
o The basis on which the Administrator’s fees shall be fixed
o The approval of the unpaid pre-Administration costs
o The approval of the basis of Category 2 expenses

Attached at Appendix VIll are the relevant notices and forms required to assist creditors in
submitting a vote in these proceedings.

To assist those creditors who are requested to vote on these matters, the relevant forms have
been provided under separate cover.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact
Administrator, on 07957 368328 or by email to ampoweruk@therichmondpartnership.com.

Dated this 06.01.2022

Rina Rohillla
Administrator

14



Appendix I: Definitions

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Administrator
The Company

The Court

EBIT

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP
TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency (Eﬁgland & Wales) Rules 2016

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Ms Rina Rohilla

Ampoweruk Ltd (in Administration)

Earnings before interest and tax

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Act

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations



Appendix ll: Statutory and Financial Information

Company name
Previous name(s)

Trading name(s)

AMPOWERUK LTD

INVERNO LTD

AMPOWERUK

Proceedings

Court

Court reference
Date of appointment
Appointed by

Administrator

Statement required by Paragraph 100(2)
of Schedule B1 of the Act

Registered office

Company number

Incorporation date

Company Secretary at date of
appointment

Directors at date of

appointment

Shareholdings Ordinary 100
A shareholding

In Administration

. High Court of Justice, Business and Property

Courts of England and Wales
CR—2021- 002091
11.11.2021

Sandip Sali

Rina Rohilla

The Richmond Partnership

82-86 Sheen Road

Richmond TW9 1UF

The Administrator are authorised to carry out all
functions, duties and powers by either one or by
both of them.

The Richmond Partnership
82-86 Sheen Road
Richmond TW9 1UF
09994899

9 February 2016

Sri Konala

Sandip Sali
Trupta Sali
Bindu

Ampower Group Ltd
150,000




Summary Profit and Loss Account

Turnover
Cost of Sales

Gross Profit
Gross Margin %

Other Expenses

(L)/EBIT

Abridged Accounts
for

year to 30.09.2021
£

34,190,336
(38,828,962)

(4,638,626)
%

(3,650,829)

(8,289,455)

Summary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets
Intangible assets

Fixed assets

Current Assets
stock
debtors
Cash at bank

Liabilities

Trade creditors
Other

Bank Loans

Loan — Lowca

S Security & taxes

Total Liabilities

Net (Liabilities)

Abridged Accounts

for
year to 30.09.2021
£

8,146
45,000

53,146

3,207,609
402,043

3,609,652

(2,779,997)
(-)
(423,674)

(2,984,500)

(12,299,088)

(8,636,290)

Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for
year t0 30.09.2020  year to 30.09.2019
£ £
17,719,686 8,213,751
(14,916,189) (7,732,171)
2,803,497 481,580
15% 5.6%
(2,357,549) (1,201,449)
622,560 (719,869)
Audited Statutory  Audited Statutory
Accounts for  Accounts for year
year to 30.09.2020 to 30.09.2019
£ £
7,315
45,000 45,000
52,315 45,000
1,628,300 1,067220
1,204,272 40,853
2,832,572 1,108,073
(338,547) (460,329)
(1,863,771) (1,059,824)
(13,202) (10,000)
(105,693)
(1,005,081) (336,622)
(3,220,601) (1,972,468)
(335,714) (969,395)




Appendix llI: Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Board of the Company instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in
administration on 01.10.2021. They agreed that | should be paid my pre-appointment fees
and expenses on time cost basis. The costs are as follows:

£
Administrator’s pre-administration costs 42,322.50
Hcr Sprecher Grier 13,550.00
TOTAL 55,872.50

The following work was undertaken:

Various zoom/phone calls with directors to plan for the administration and proposed
strategy;

Liaised with Director(s)/ Company secretary to understand the business and plan for
administration;

Corresponded with the Company’s Directors regarding appointment documentation;
Instructed solicitors to prepare appointment documentation;

Reviewed appointment documentation and assisted the solicitors with signing
formalities;

Planned internally for the appointment;

Liaised with Ofgem insolvency and legal team;

Liaised with Company personnel to gather information required to perform the
administrator’s duties;

The Richmond Partnership has been paid £15,000 plus Vat in respect of pre-appointment fees.

Approval of pre-appointment fee and expenses

The Administrator is seeking approval of the outstanding pre-appointment fees and
expenses by way of a decision procedure.



Appendix IV: Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs



Appendix V: Receipts and Payments Account
For the period 11.11.2021 - 29.12.2021

AMPOWERUK LTD {IN ADMIN}
Receipts & Payments Account
For the Period 11.11.2021 - 29.12.2021
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Opening cash balance 503,932.19
Book debts collected 980,689.06
Total ‘ ' ' 1,484,621.25
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges : 366.73
Agents for Payment Gateway 5,862.79
Duress Payments . ) 49,800.00
Telephone/telex/fax/stationery » 717.61
Property Costs 396.61
Wages & Salaries 12,559.45
IT Expenses ; 2,47708
HMRC - VAT ' _ - 213,794.20
Loan Repayment 887.37
Insurance 78220
Suppliers . 161891
|rotat : - 289,362.95
Cash at bank 29.12.2021 1,195,258.30] .
]



Appendix VI: Breakdown of the Administrator’s Time Costs from 11.11.2021 to 31.12.2021

AMPOWERUK LIMITED
TIME COSTS
11.11.2021 - 31.12.2021
- |Description Partner L rial Support Cashier Hours to Total Time *Avg
Leve! Staft date Cost RPH
Administration and Planning total ]
Case Pianning N 7.5 .35 145 . 12 13.65 57515 421.79
Administrative set up 25 25/ . 5 2225| | 44500
Appointment notification . 1 : 1 495 495.00
Cashieri ] ) 38 - 15 53 | 24735 466.70
General Admin 18 1 22 158 40.6 10736 264.43|_
Statutory Reporting 1.1 58 15.8 227 67855 298.92
Investigations ,
General investigations - 15 71 25 445 15815 355.39
CDDAReporting
Assets reafisation i —
indentifying, securing and insuring 72 125 8.45 3876.5 458.76
Retention of itte ] 0 0
Debtors 624 1275 268 284 13035 49724.25 38147(
Sale of Assets 1 . 1 495 495.00
Creditors . .
Creditors ation 6.5 25 i 1.5 10.5 4580 436.19]
Employees 14.2 282 9 72 : 21428
Unsecured 14.5 0.5 15 7375 491.67
Trading ' 114 16.5 35 15 L) 246605 316.57|
Q[ggg/‘lfgtgl e 149.9 79.75 110.05 92.85 375.95 156426.75 41608}
Rate per hour £495 £395 £250 £250.
{"Average Rate Per Hour . '

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

The Administrator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for-the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which ensures that the Administrator and her staff carry out their work to high
professional standards. ' ‘

Investigations
At present, the Joint Administrators’ investigations are ongoing and it is not yet clear whether

any matters will be identified with the potential to generate additional recoveries for the
insolvent estate. At this early stage, it s difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses

that may be incurred in carrying out a detailed exploration and pursuit of any questionable

matters. The Fees and Expenses Estimates reflect the anticipated work in carrying out basic
invest'igatipns in order to identify any potential causes of action. If any are identified and the
Administrator considers that additional work is required in order to generate a net financial
benefit for creditors, she may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in
excess of the estimate. '

Directors/SOA

Corresponding with Director and, where applicable, his advisors, requesting completion of the
Director’s Statement of Affairs and questionnaire and dealing with ongoing correspondence
form and with the Director.



Realisation of assets

The receipts and payments account at Appendix V sets out the realisations achieved to date.
In brief to achieve further realisations the following main tasks are yet to be completed:

Trading

Leasehold property: monitoring the purchaser’s licence to trade/occupy and assisting
to arrange an assignment or surrender of the lease

Book debts: continuing to pursue, with the assistance of Hcr Specher Grier solicitors,
where necessary

Tax: continuing to pursue if any

Insurance claims: pursuing settlements

Directors’ loans / inter-company balances: establishing the sums due and pursuing
settlement

Sale of assets, including completing sales with the assistance of agents

Cash at bank: continuing to pursue the Company’s bank(s) to release payment

Although the Company is no longer trading, there remain some matters to resolve, such as:

Completing the work in progress/remedial works and terminating all remaining
contracts with employees, sub-contractors and other service-providers/suppliers
Collecting the outstanding post-appointment sales invoices as and when they fall due
Settling all post-appointment accounts with suppliers

Concluding the trading accounts

Submitting all post-appointment tax returns and settling liabilities

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to preferential
or secondary preferential or unsecured creditors, time will be spent in dealing with creditors’
queries, assisting the employees in pursuing their claims via the RPO, dealing with retention
of title claims and issuing statutory reports to creditors.

Cashiering

This work will involve maintaining the administration bank account including regular bank
reconciliations and processing the large volume of transactions anticipated during the course
of the Administration and the SoLR transition process.



Appendix VIi: Charge-out Rates and Expenses Policy

Charge out rates

Staff

£ per hour
Insolvency Practitioner/Partners 450-525
Manager 325-425
Administrator 200 - 295
Secretarial/Administration support staff 200 - 250




Appendix VIII: Summary of the Administrator’s Proposals

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Administrator formally propose to
creditors that:

The Administrator continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular that:

(i) she sells the Company’s assets at such time(s) and on such terms as she considers
appropriate;

(ii) she investigates and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies
or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

(iii) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrator as they
consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in order to achieve the purpose of -
the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise
the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these activities.

The Administrator makes distributions to any secured or preferential creditors in
accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further, they may make a
distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the court’s permission in
accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act where necessary.

I consider it prudent to retain all the exit options available to me. | may therefore use any
or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the administration
to an end appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

(i) however, in the unlikely event that there is no remaining property that might permit
a distribution to the Company’s creditors, she shall file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(ii) however in the unlikely event that the Administrator thinks that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors (and she has not sought the court’s permission, and is
otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in Administration),
she shall send to the registrar of companies notice to move the Company from
Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Rina
Rohilla will be appointed Liquidator and will be authorised to act either jointly or
separately in undertaking her duties as Liquidator. Creditors may nominate a
different person or persons as the proposed liquidator or liquidators in accordance
with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules,
but they must make the nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the
Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved. or

(iii) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors,
the Administrator may seek to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in
order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence for the benefit of
the estate. In such circumstances, Rina Rohilla may ask the court that she be
appointed Liquidator, to act in undertaking her duties as Liquidator.



Discharge from liability

| propose to seek approval from the Company’s creditors that we will be discharged from
liability in respect on any action as Administrator upon filing my final receipts and
payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any
misfeasance action against me.



Appendix IX: Decision Process Documents

NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: AMPOWERUK LTD (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 09994899 In the High Court of Justice Reference No.CR-2021-002091

This Notice is given under Rules 3.39 and 15.7 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
(“the Rules”). It is delivered by the Administrator of the Company, Ms Rina Rohilla The
Richmond Partnership 82-86 Sheen Road Richmond Surrey TW9 1UF (telephone number
07597368328), who was appointed by the director.

The Administrator proposes that the following decisions be made:

1. That the Administrator’s Proposals be approved
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established

That the Administrator’'s be discharged from liability in respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have
effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who
would be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold”) object to it in accordance
with the procedure set out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed
decision. Otherwise, the creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if
a decision about that matter is again sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a
qualifying decision procedure as defined by the Insolvency Act 1986.

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating
that you so object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your
objection relates) to the Administrator, Rina Rohilla, not later than the time set out below. In
addition, you must have also delivered a proof of debt (unless one has already been
submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your objection will be disregarded.

It is the Administrator’s responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is
met for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being
made and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision
procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Administrator by one
of the methods set out below:

By post to: 82-86 Sheen Road Richmond Surrey TW9 1UF
By fax to: 0208 332 6166
By email to:  Ampoweruk@therichmondpartnership.com

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have
allowed sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out



below. Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next
business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date,
21.01.2022.

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the
Rules must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out
from receiving notices may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the
time specified above.

In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may,
within 5 business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting
to be held to consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of
the Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Invitation to Form a Committee
Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by sending their
nominations in writing to the Administrator as set out above.

All nominations must be delivered by: 4 pm on 20.01.2022.

Nominations can only be accepted if the Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated
creditor’s eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules. For further information on the role of
Creditors’ Committees, go to: www.therichmondpartnership.com.

Signed: (1/\ /L\—/O pated:_ 06 - 0i- 2022

Rina Rohilia
Administrator




In accordance with

Rule 3.32 of th %

lnl;:Ivenqo(Engeland & A M O 2 ]

Wales) Rules 2016 Notice of statement of affairs in administration Companies House
For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

I Company details

[ofelofolafafofe

Company number

Company name in full | AMPOWERUK LIMITED

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) RINA

Surname ROHILLA

Administrator’s address

Building name/numberl 82-86

Street | SHEEN ROAD

Post town | RICHMOND

County/Region | SURREY

Postcode T W ulFl |

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another administrator.

Administrator’s address

Building name/number l © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ’ another administrator.

Post town

County/Region

e N A A

Country | 7 | r |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO2

Notice of statement of affairs in administration

E Attachment

1 have attached a copy of:

/| Statement of affairs

Statement of concurrence

Date of the statement of affairs

= PR el

E Date of the statement of concurrence (if applicable)
= R P

u Sign and date

Administrator's ‘ Sonsue ﬂ/\ {A' ( ) <
Signature
Signature date WW WI—'T HWP—{W '

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO02

Notice of statement of affairs in administration

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Rina Rohilla

@Where to send

Company name

The Richmond Partnership

Address

82-86

Sheen Road

Post town

[
[
|
|
|
|

Richmond
County/Region

e Iriwlelalulel [

Country .

B |

e 2597 368328

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Rule 7.41-CVL

Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of

AMPOWERUK LTD

PART A

The particulars and other Information shown in this statement of affairs and any
continuation sheets give 2 full and complete statement of the company’s affairs as
a

Date 11.11.2021 The date that the company entered Administration Y

PART B

Statement of truth

| believe that the facts stated

1. In this Statement of Affairs and the continuation sheets; and
2. In the declaration in Part A above are true.

Full Name SANDIP SALI

Signed M

Dated 05.01.2022



A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

ASSETS

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assats:

Equipment and Fixtures and Fittings
Cash at bank
Debtors

Estimated total assets available for
preferential creditors

g
Signatitre / W\/M
& S

RR1

TBOOKVALUE | ESTIMATED
YO

REAUSE |
£ £
Nit i
it | NIE
. 8147 2,000
503,932 503,932
6,338,038 4,436,626
£6,850,117 £4,942,558

Date; 05.01.2022




m}/ pé.ug]s

STV I80'EF

TTOT'TO'90 81eg
: Siaquisw |
| lzev'9sziot) spagiias se sn)dunsfAIUSPLSR [E300 PAYEWIST
{oo1)
{oot <endes dn pajje> pue panss
si0}|pary spael se smdunsfAsuapap [E10) pOIBUINST
{umop Enoua) siapioy aBueup Bueol) 9 yescis |
{ [ssap1oy 3Bisyd
! x &meou 03 jzjaions Aue Suipnpxo) ssoupaud jepuasajd |
| (ze€'9sZ’013) ~0U SPIETR) SO SMdINs/ATuaD|ap PAOWINST
05L'{SEET SICUPDID SOYLO Pue APEIL

L)

It T60'E

N

#TL"TE0"EF

OvI'IEST
000Dz

8SSIEY

Ei
5NV

Ol CIAVWILSE

{s3apjoy aBeayd Buneoy; o3 pegtioys |
Aue SuipRjaxa) SUijeR (RIUISjC-UOY PRNSISLN,

SIOMPID PAINIDSUN 03 }GEIERNE SI065E [RI0L ||

(usop JyBnoug) spqedde
asaipm Auddoud 190 Jo wed paguasaad pajewnsy |
|

saduny |
Sujteoy oo $1055€ jo smydingfAauapyap paewinsy

a8ueyp Suiyeo) & Ag pAN3s 51620

SIPPIOY
auey> Supeoyy J0; J)qEjpEnE SasSE 230 pAjEWINSY

{puemioj Aued o) sjqesijdde |
asaym Apsadoud 1au jo wed paquisasd poewnsy |

Sa03pass Efjuauayed
spacBau s snjdangfAdusap pegewnsy

S04 |PAID [BjIUBIBJALY AUBPUDDISE

SIOUPIS [EYiBISaud

» SALTEYN

¢ afted wodj parIes) 5i0YpaIS

|enuaa;ard JO) HGHITAR SITSSE |B10F PajEwls]

(2.3}

TTOTLTTE

SISV IO AUTWINNS - TV
WEeQ



= B z uﬂa o ]

- ﬂ‘;"'ﬁ" . 14th Fioor 350 Eumion Road Londen 1N, SRV Reg 0100, mmaww inErgiand and Wales _ , 4507 412,16 | %
Slgern O . ; T M o731

1 Ao | S and Cones  conwal GoRmion it (Ol cander Home, 21 Vickita Avenis, Soukhend O Sea, 3501 47 2018008

* BT WA, B Raseesiseare Qustoms, B0 15 o 830,146,365

o |8 b nndnn wemstn

"o'mtmm.m Drmﬂktn)h | aventas, Fester anad, pam, B2 om0 .
Unatsangt Gria €teaiiicity Trassmodon e 2 Gric Masase Warsich, Techvalogy Pirh.Gallows G, Warwieh V4. GO, 21199
{asere Eorope e . 01 faes, Sucvine Parliway, Ml symes MAKLS BIS — ] . anana)
Jesotrict satuat Gavira . 2 wionia Aveme, iinagste. g, HOTIEL ] ___kpzaasl
. JEhestrigy settienenis Compasy lid L L ok raes, 50w Revd, Landon, e 30w o - B85890
geislid . ' B ) - © 865,35
Eariern Pea s Morwelby, pls - UGS «  |sewingoontioue, 237 Seutherart Bridge Soad, ondoa $i1 . = 134077.28

[P Energy Neamwoitiy | IEP Dmnb.'t, ; - * : K

- unuﬁ I?awgr Mmurri [ nl-m -

SCOTTISA AND Sﬂumwr B RC)Y POWER DISTRIRITRON

wnre md’um ud .

ﬁwmmmu sdmlmm.ﬁ

pﬁmluibug, Qlﬁh&-wﬁ mr:hmm w2 mu

grgurn isetwonks 45P Mamseb pid

srvms:uﬂ.mw GESAD

Iuwmm&ﬁ-_t:ﬁhfm. mmalemnrm NEE AR
(e ity

Ilm Rt Safford ME ROV ™

" |ehwpo o, 43 byion Baad, Bamel, Hersfosdibd

* imseraimend Hagse, 500 fd

Jevigrmmnes -

K] Qmu Sgmare, London, £i4 3D

feetow - Carpup

Fl3g 1208 1“?72?@&\0 ReadMabaridirs Pone IMW

o Gromiimited e

12 msnmg gﬂmilﬂm RG31 G@V




[os s

; 32 siminen Wiy, Stovgh, Englasd; SE3 7GF _ 103627
EM:mw Sorva -  Phsta, Garmr, Pune-ALL A5, IND, 1830000
‘Cﬂhsm & Vgiae - jQMDE
[ —— i vl ko, Wellirg b e, WNIB TR _B30561]
Daia Commusications Carmpary - 65 Grosham Saroen Lendan FCIV 4 123080
Wt gs Solusiens e e———" Stvington, Asiond, Kent, T4 0500 7,104.58
UCES EAPITAL PRATHERS LTD | Borhches Souame Houw, Barbsiey Sauzrg * Mayiilr, iondon Wl GBE - WE, 5/000.00
L Utilily Qare | Bemor ttouse 14 Ghurchfioad, East wiitesing, Chichester, etk Suses, PO 8PS | 592170
Jeon Entetr souuTicns J241 31 Stsom acgowivoid, OY5 8RN 580108
[8eark sesware - j 24,7578
le= Ennngy ) o 2, &bist Betiting Piixawsia Trive, Filiwasis Business Park, Gurfermime, Sootland, VL BUS ]
Fhirma Ereegy lid Wite Hesse, Wollaion Stree, Natiagham, HGD SGF _ j
hgettus G Radd hoauion Paik Moribamgten -
(Laws Wil - |28 sAuser Cone, svainy, Souih Dkacdon, | m,s L
[compane cusisuie j |51 JENDGRE WALK BOLTON ASTLEY BRIDGE LANCASHIRE BOLTOM 1 ZEL
Ilmaunnln Mainas 3 lisiied 1Suties 3nL) mrnuwliu, Sl Wy, Bralnéree, (A7 3GB
Im Smart IndasLreRtiie i L
Jimegral Business Group kid p}lﬂﬂsvﬁw Qoss, mmmm Park, Ha 16484 i
Funaiessuminess td o 34 Home Barris, Marshiield, Souih Glomzgershire, SRLS AN -
[western Poser Diwsribasinn btk 2 [reonbank, Soedor fodd, Briscd, Avon, mm

Prodnn Office; 7 Menrieita Street, Conest Garden, longen, WCIE 395

Ifmammrucnm _ e

[ntvanted cotenionsrems 1 Szoely House, 126-Great Monih Road, Harield, Herfrdihive, A9 SR ]
Bmfmrsut'ux Casgian Peist Dng, Pierhead Sircet, Cardll CFID D0 ]

DB _ Pirnads Homas BAM Rog | Estaie, Uniiihpos Mq_n_urmnm Wew Lﬂlﬂm %
&gﬂmﬂmgwmmm i F3143 brorwood foasd, London. iandan, inadan, $E23 500, ) -

16 The (olsbers 13 Georgs Rodd, Edbdshon, Brmingham, 8IS 1P

Prensiu Houiz Cope Walk, Cardif Gite e s Park, Panipresnan, Casdif, Waies, CF23 o

|1 Coichath Sprme; dondin, €C38 301l

Y96 Boxs 332, Darlingicn, BL1 595

Jrise e, Desing pionms, lz,wl;ﬁky&gmi.’rm’ eadbire, PRI 3K

Jea Ficor, §iarssien Strest, Mindwsier M2 108

Imngg Eiman, Sherwood Drive, Betdiley, Milba Leynes, MEY

|22050, vimoees Siroes, ctaggow, Smonlacd, 62 S0




|ovemen [smrwell Cresoent, Purzton Lk, Furzton, M3bon Keyoes, MEA 1GA

Ereage €V ud ] |Ruttand House, 3th Floor, 168 Edmund strest, Dirmirgham, E3 218
Rorthedn Powsrgrid Mateiing) timited [ Horthern Powerarid Holdrgs 6 yiloyds Court 78 Grey Swiewi Nowaastln vpen Tynn NEL GAF
Last Mily Ebeetrisity Lrfied - Fenidh iouse, Lseer WWay, Mamiison infemationsl Technolugy Park Glatgew GI2 06T -
JEOF Eneray Cussamers g 50 vititBield Straot, tondon, WLT dEZ -
595 Mecer Avsers rmed ] |3¢d ¥v00r 48 51, Vinoen S1reet Glasgow G2 518 - o j
rmrg Assets 2 Giosrenor House, 651 tondon Road, Redhil, Surrey, RHL 1L — [
Advantage WRities o 13 The Ouadeand Courtyard, Cuadrant Way, Weybricgs, KT13 EDR
Teip Enctgy Umitcd .  umtva teriion Businass Cantre, lewion Doulevard. Nottingham, NG7 g
Airound Savicws U Urrited ' B Twvislatem Cour, Priocy Hill, Oarakard, Kent, DAL 2EM
Gukwood Enssify Brakerags Ltd ’ 1 Sundyrive CoutWinsiord, Crslire 07 200
Go3 Ghumn ProseedsMapie Co) Ovr Globad tlp § Prgspect Mows deeridians Erov Ooean Wiy, Southdmpaan, SOI4 3Tp
indie pandens Power Natworks td, __Lsvngrmy thouse windmiil Averae, Woolpit, By $4, Edmunds, P309UF
Energy Docor Lid cloy Stroat, Siig 107, Kays Couri MMﬁ.@mz@‘Efﬁmm . Brz oAt
Utibity dagtesing $ervioes Umited SiEtes 348 Warnars Milh, s Way, Brainires, CM7 368
Stark wility Fundingltd = |secuiott House, 10-02 Masseits RoatHoeley, Surrey, RN6 TOE
¥5€ Compatisons 114 15 Hotspur Road, Wiest Midlands, England, 46 0DL
MipleCal Lad 30d Floor [South), 200 Aldersgate Stréed, London; , ECLA 4HD o
OV (5] METIRING UMITED - Uit 618, Main Avéswe, Treforest rdaitiial Estate, Pemypricd CFE7 5L ]
Wrade Piiniing Govpid 61 Mallusk Rood, REWTOWNASEEY, 8736 4Py o
5hs Eata Managemeen td  |esvicewsreachgmegrss _ _
NOBULL Enerzy Consablancy ~ |rat 2 Beach Coon, 118-120 Soutbwood Road, Hayling Isand, , PO11 90K
[smart peter asset 11 J6h Ficor 1 AMserenasibury Sauare London ECIV THR B ] B
rrecraum ud ~ m [orhuscbertand touse, 303 - 306 4lsh Holbere, London, WEIW 752
capieal Mevers Umited Tsuites 38 wamers Ml Silks Wy, Braintroe, 67 358 L
Tenrans o ) . |me otagon, 27 Middloboraat, Guichaster. 001 176 ,,
| T o ___|oilding B Swan Mendow Road, Wigan, WHISEB — ]
r ] — — o] _isusean

Sign m Date 05.01.2022



B2

Signed /( W

COMPANY EMPLOYEES
Amount of |Details of Security |Date security |Value of
Name of Employee |Address debt £ held by creditor given Security £
NONE
Total
Date 11.11.2021




C

Signed / L},%/Ie/

Shareholders
Nominal Amount per Total
Type of amount of | Number of |share called| amount
No |[Name ofShareholder Address shares held | share £ | shares held up called up £
1 |Ampower group Ltd Ord 100 100 100 100
Total 100 100 100 100
Date 11.11.2021




